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INTRODUCTION

The Wonderlic Basic Skills Test (WBST) is a short form measure of adult language
and math skills which are generally learned in high school. The content of the
WBST measures levels of General Educational Development (GED) as defined by the
U.S. Department of Labor in the Dictionary of Occupational Titles. As a measure of
basic language and math skills, the WBST can serve many purposes. The WBST is
commonly used to help identify students and job applicants who have the skills to
successfully handle the written and computational requirements of any career
training program or entry level job. The WBST is used by schools, government
agencies, industry, and private businesses in selecting applicants who are likely to
succeed. The WBST is also used to evaluate improvement in skills as a result of
educational training and relevant experiences.

On October 25, 1996, the WBST was approved by the U.S. Department of Education
for use in qualifying non-high school graduates to receive Federal financial assistance
for postsecondary training under Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965. As
recommended, these students must be tested to determine whether they have the
ability to benefit from postsecondary school training programs. This testing has
become known as “Ability-to-Benefit” or ATB testing.

The Wonderlic ATB Program was developed to serve postsecondary schools that
purchase the WBST for use in ATB testing. The program institutes testing
procedures that fulfill all requirements of the U.S. Department of Education for
the approved use of the WBST. These procedures are described in the Wonderlic
Basic Skills Test User’s Manual for Ability-to-Benefit Testing (Wonderlic, 2011).
The technical manual that you are now reading was designed to accompany

the aforementioned manual, providing information concerning the psychometric
properties of the WBST and how it was developed. This technical manual provides
detailed information concerning various aspects of test performance within ATB
environments.

Thank you for selecting the WBST and the Wonderlic ATB Program. Your participation
in this program provides a valuable service to students. Since 1937, over 100 million
individuals have taken Wonderlic assessments in seeking new careers, training, and
school admissions. We look forward to working with you as a valued partner in the
Wonderlic ATB Program.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call Wonderlic
Education Solutions at (877) 605-9494.
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ATB Minimum Score Determination

The original ATB minimum scores for both the verbal and quantitative sections of the
WBST were prescribed by the U.S. Department of Education in accordance with the
following regulations:

"...to demonstrate that a test taker has the ability to benefit from the

education and training offered, the Secretary specifies that the passing

score on each approved test is one standard deviation below the mean

for students with high school diplomas who have taken the test within

three years before the date on which the test is submitted to the

Secretary for approval.” (U.S. Department of Education, Dec. 1, 1995, Fed. Reg.,
§668.147)

In addition, the normative sample should be made up of:

“...a contemporary population representative of persons who are beyond
the usual age of compulsory school attendance in the United States.”
(U.S. Department of Education, Dec. 1, 1995, Fed. Reg., §668.144)

In accordance with these regulations, Wonderlic selected an ATB normative

sample which included students who had a high school diploma, who had
completed exactly 12 years of education, and who were 16 to 29 years of age for the
Secretary’s use in prescribing the appropriate minimum scores. The appropriate age
group selected for this sample was identified based on the vast majority of a
contemporary student population representing 350,896 test administrations in the
Wonderlic historical ATB database for the Scholastic Level Exam (SLE). The ATB
normative sample included 4,790 test scores representing 3,706 students from 210
reporting organizations across 42 states. As shown in Table 1, this sample was
comprised of an approximately equal proportion of males and females and
represented a broad range of cultural backgrounds.

As described in the “Test Development” section of this manual, all forms of the same
test section, either verbal or quantitative, have been developed on a common metric
using item response theory. Therefore, scores achieved on different verbal or
quantitative test forms are directly comparable. Tables 2 and 3 present score
distributions for the ATB normative sample. As shown in the tables, distributions for
the individual forms of the same section demonstrate no statistically significant
differences in mean and standard deviation. Based on the combined score
distributions in Tables 2 and 3, the Secretary prescribed a minimum verbal score of
200 and a minimum quantitative score of 210 for ATB determination. These scores
represented one standard deviation below the average score - or approximately the
16th percentile - of all students in the Wonderlic ATB normative sample.

Wonderlic has revisited the WBST ATB minimum scores every 5 years since 1996.
The merits of the aforementioned original minimum scores have been apparent
during each review cycle, and thus these minimum scores have been retained
subsequent to each review. Tables 4 and 5 present relevant normative tables from
Wonderlic’'s 2011 review cycle for the Verbal and Quantitative tests, respectively.
The column labeled Post-Secondary Program Applicants presents normative findings
for US post-secondary program applicants possessing a high school diploma or GED
certificate. The column labeled US Workforce (Matching BLS) presents normative
findings from an employer sample containing US job applicants and current
employees with high school diplomas or GED certificates. The latter normative
sample weighted individual cases to achieve the demographic proportions associated
with high school graduates (or equivalent) in the US civilian workforce in 2009,

as indicated by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics ("BLS"). It should be noted that
observed N sizes in Table 5 were weighted to reflect BLS proportions. This resulted in
weighted N sizes that were in decimal form. Actual weighted N sizes differed slightly
from those presented in this table, due to the rounding of these decimal values.

Wonderlic's 2011 review cycle took place within the context of extensive changes to
Federal regulations involving ATB programs. Wonderlic served as an active participant
in the Negotiated Rulemaking process that informed the Department of Education’s
October 29, 2010 Final Rule on Program Integrity Issues (34 CFR Parts 600, 602,
603, et al.). With respect to the establishment of ATB passing scores, the updated
regulations in the Final Rule state the following:



Except as provided in §§ 668.144(d), 668.148, and 668.149, to demonstrate
that a test taker has the ability to benefit from the education and training

offered by the institution, the Secretary specifies that the passing score

on each approved test is one standard deviation below the mean score
of a sample of individuals who have taken the test within the three years
before the test is submitted to the Secretary for approval. The sample must
be representative of the population of high school graduates in the United
States. (Authority: 20 U.S.C. 1091(d)) (34 CFR §668.147)

The norms presented in these two tables are consistent with the requirements of 34
CFR §668.147, focusing solely on individuals with a high school diploma or equivalent

(and no further education beyond that).

Table 1: Demographic Frequencies of WBST ATB Normative Group - High
School Graduates, 16-29 Years of Age

GENDER ALL
MALE FEMALE UNKNOWN

RACE N %] N %
White 1,128 58.1 897 51.8 8 24.2 2,033 66.2
Black/African American 345 17.8 393 22.7 3 9.1 741 14.4
Hispanic 239 12.3 252 14.5 2 6.1 493 9.3
Latino/Mexican 99 5.1 89 5.1 1 3.0 189 2.2
Native American 5 0.3 26 1.5 0 0.0 31 0.7
Indo-Chinese 2 0.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.1
Japanese/Korean 5 0.3 3 0.2 0 0.0 8 0.1
Southeast Asian 23 1.2 8 0.5 2 6.1 33 04
Pacific Islander 5 03 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 0.1
Other 33 1.7 22 1.3 0 0.0 55 1.4
Unknown 56 2.9 43 2.5 17 51.5 116 5.1
All 1,940 52.4| 1,733 46.8 33 0.9 3,706 100.0
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Table 2: Distribution of WBST Verbal Scores, ATB Normative Group -
High School Graduates, 16-29 Years of Age

FORM VS-1 FORM VS-2 COMBINED
N % Cum.% N % Cum.% N % Cum.%
25 1.3 1.3 22 1.5 1.5 47 1.4 1.4
3 0.2 1.4 1 0.1 1.5 4 0.1 1.5
2 0.1 1.5 2 0.1 1.7 4 0.1 1.6
3 0.2 1.7 4 0.3 2.0 7 0.2 1.8
2 0.1 1.8 2 0.1 2.1 4 0.1 1.9
5 0.3 2.0 5 0.3 2.4 10 0.3 2.2
8 0.4 2.4 5 0.3 2.8 13 0.4 2.6
6 0.3 2.8 2 0.1 2.9 8 0.2 2.8
13 0.7 3.4 4 0.3 3.2 17 0.5 3.3
12 0.6 4.0 8 0.5 3.7 20 0.6 3.9
13 0.7 4.7 3 0.2 3.9 16 0.5 4.4
15 0.8 5.5 9 0.6 4.5 24 0.7 5.0
15 0.8 6.2 17 1.1 5.7 32 0.9 6.0
13 0.7 6.9 15 1.0 6.7 28 0.8 6.8
22 1.1 8.0 13 0.9 7.5 35 1.0 7.8
25 1.3 9.3 15 1.0 8.5 40 1.2 9.0
24 1.2 10.5 19 1.3 9.8 43 1.2 10.2
32 1.6 12.1 19 1.3 11.1 51 1.5 11.7
29 1.5 13.6 31 2.1 13.2 60 1.7 13.4
29 1.5 15.1 35 2.4 15.5 64 1.9 15.3
ATB Minimum 48 2.4 17.5 21 1.4 17.0 69 2.0 17.3
28 1.4 19.0 32 2.2 19.1 60 1.7 19.0
30 1.5 20.5 37 2.5 21.6 67 1.9 21.0
41 2.1 22.6 30 2.0 23.6 71 2.1 23.0
45 2.3 24.9 39 2.6 26.2 84 2.4 25.5
45 2.3 27.2 37 2.5 28.7 82 2.4 27.9
55 2.8 30.0 36 2.4 31.2 91 2.6 30.5
56 2.9 32.8 45 3.0 34.2 101 2.9 33.4
60 3.1 35.9 52 3.5 37.7 112 3.2 36.7
66 3.4 39.3 59 4.0 41.7 125 3.6 40.3
86 4.4 43.7 62 4.2 45.8 148 4.3 44.6
67 3.4 47.1 57 3.8 49.7 124 3.6 48.2
75 3.8 55.5 47 3.2 56.0 122 3.5 55.7
78 4.0 59.5 47 3.2 59.2 125 3.6 59.3
84 4.3 63.7 50 3.4 62.5 134 3.9 63.2
61 3.1 66.9 47 3.2 65.7 108 3.1 66.3
69 3.5 70.4 52 3.5 69.2 121 3.5 69.9
53 2.7 73.1 42 2.8 72.0 95 2.8 72.6
59 3.0 76.1 47 3.2 75.2 106 3.1 75.7
52 2.7 78.7 41 2.8 77.9 93 2.7 78.4
410 49 2.5 81.2 37 2.5 80.4 86 2.5 80.9
420 68 3.5 84.7 36 2.4 82.8 104 3.0 83.9
430 48 2.4 87.1 32 2.2 85.0 80 2.3 86.2
440 47 2.4 89.5 32 2.2 87.1 79 2.3 88.5
450 35 1.8 91.3 36 2.4 89.6 71 2.1 90.6
460 28 1.4 92.8 18 1.2 90.8 46 1.3 91.9
470 24 1.2 94.0 16 1.1 91.9 40 1.2 93.1
480 8 0.4 94.4 21 1.4 93.3 29 0.8 93.9
490 22 1.1 95.5 12 0.8 94.1 34 1.0 94.9
500 88 4.5 100.0 88 5.9 100.0 176 5.1 100.0
Medians in Total 1961 Total 1486 Total 3447
Average 310~ Average 310" Average 310™
Quartiles in  [white bars St. Dev. 110~ St. Dev. 113 St. Dev. 111
Median 320 Median 315 Median 320

Interquartile Range 250-390 Interquartile Range 240-390 Interquartile Range 240-390

" Variance of VS-1 and VS-2 show no significant difference (Hg: variance are equal, F=1.04, DF=(1485, 1960), Prob > F=.3832)
" Means of VS-1 and VS-2 show no significant difference (Hp: means are equal, T=-.2302, DF=(1485, 1960), Prob > ITI=.8179)
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Table 3: Distribution of WBST Quantitative Scores, ATB Normative Group -
High School Graduates, 16-29 Years of Age

Test FORM 0QS-1 FORM 0QS-2 COMBINED

Score N % Cum.% N % Cum.% N % Cum.%
0] 2 0.2 0.2 1 0.2 0.2 3 0.2 0.2
10 0.2 0.2 0.2
20 . 0.2 0.2 . 0.2
30 1 0.1 0.4 0.2 1 0.1 0.3
40 1 0.1 0.5 0.2 1 0.1 0.4
50 0.5 . 0.2 . 0.4
60 2 0.2 0.7 1 0.2 0.4 3 0.2 0.6
70 2 0.2 1.0 0.4 2 0.1 0.7
80 3 0.4 1.4 1 0.2 0.6 4 0.3 1.0
90 . . 1.4 . . 0.6 . 3 1.0
100 3 0.4 1.7 1 0.2 0.8 4 0.3 1.3
110 2 0.2 2.0 1 0.2 0.9 3 0.2 1.6
120 6 0.7 2.7 1 0.2 1.1 7 0.5 2.1
130 10 1.2 3.9 6 1.1 2.3 16 1.2 3.3
140 8 1.0 4.9 6 1.1 3.4 14 1.0 4.3
150 4 0.5 5.4 4 0.8 4.1 8 0.6 4.9
160 12 1.5 6.9 7 1.3 5.5 19 1.4 6.3
170 14 1.7 8.6 3 0.6 6.0 17 1.3 7.6
180 15 1.8 10.5 10 1.9 7.9 25 1.9 9.5
190 9 1.1 11.6 15 2.8 10.7 24 1.8 11.2
200 18 2.2 13.8 19 3.6 14.3 37 2.8 14.0
ATB Minimum 210 17 2.1 15.9 15 2.8 17.1 32 2.4 16.4
20 2.5 18.4 19 3.6 20.7 39 2.9 19.3
20 2.5 20.8 17 3.2 23.9 37 2.8 22.0

22 2.7 23.6 21 3.9 27.8 43 3.2 25.2

35 4.3 27.9 18 3.4 31.2 53 3.9 29.2

260 28 3.5 31.3 37 7.0 38.2 65 4.8 34.0
33 4.1 35.4 35 6.6 44.7 68 5.1 39.1

48 5.9 41.3 33 6.2 50.9 81 6.0 45.1

290 57 7.0 48.3 35 6.6 57.5 92 6.9 52.0
300 60 7.4 55.7 29 5.5 63.0 89 58.6
310 60 7.4 63.1 23 4.3 67.3 83 6.2 64.8
320 43 5.3 68.4 17 3.2 70.5 60 4.5 69.2
330 47 5.8 74.2 18 3.4 73.9 65 4.8 74.1
340 32 3.9 78.2 20 3.8 77.6 52 3.9 78.0
350 36 4.4 82.6 13 2.4 80.1 49 3.6 81.6
360 32 3.9 86.6 11 2.1 82.1 43 3.2 84.8
370 20 2.5 89.0 17 3.2 85.3 37 2.8 87.6
380 15 1.8 90.9 10 1.9 87.2 25 1.9 89.4
390 15 1.8 92.7 11 2.1 89.3 26 1.9 91.4
400 4 0.5 93.2 8 1.5 90.8 12 0.9 92.3
410 13 1.6 94.8 10 1.9 92.7 23 1.7 94.0
420 10 1.2 96.1 10 1.9 94.5 20 1.5 95.5
430 6 0.7 96.8 9 1.7 96.2 15 1.1 96.6
440 10 1.2 98.0 5 0.9 97.2 15 1.1 97.7
450 5 0.6 98.6 5 0.9 98.1 10 0.7 98.4
460 5 0.6 99.3 3 0.6 98.7 8 0.6 99.0
470 1 0.1 99.4 4 0.8 99.4 5 0.4 99.4
480 2 0.2 99.6 . . 99.4 2 0.1 99.6
490 . . 99.6 . . 99.4 . . 99.6
500 3 0.4 100.0 3 0.6 100.0 6 0.4 100.0
Medians in Total 811 Total 532 Total 1343

Average 288 Average 286 Average 287"

Quartiles in [white bars St. Dev. 78* St. Dev. 79* St. Dev. 78"
Median 300 Median 280 Median 290

Interquartile Range 250-340 Interquartile Range 240-340 Interquartile Range 240-340

" Variance of QS-1 and QS-2 show no significant difference (Hg: variance are equal, F=1.02, DF=(531, 810), Prob > F=.7922)
" Means of QS-1 and QS-2 show no significant difference (Hp: means are equal, T=.3961, DF=(531, 810), Prob > ITI=.6921)
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Table 4: Distributions of WBST Verbal Scores, 2008-2011 Normative Groups

Group 1: HS Education, Post-Secondary Program Applicants

Group 2: HS Education, Job Applicants and Current Employees Weighted According to BLS Civilian
Workforce Data

1: Post-Secondary Program Applicants 2: US Workforce (Matching BLS)
ore weighieaN| % | cum o |

0 477 1.1 1.1 23 0.5 0.5
0 60 0.1 1.2 0 0.0 0.5

0 86 0.2 1.4 3 0.1 0.5

0 84 0.2 1.6 2 0.0 0.6
40 111 0.3 1.9 6 0.1 0.7
0 154 0.4 2.3 8 0.2 0.9
60 176 0.4 2.7 8 0.2 1.0
0 213 0.5 3.2 12 0.3 1.3
80 288 0.7 3.8 6 0.1 1.4
90 327 0.8 4.6 21 0.4 1.8

00 376 0.9 55 13 0.3 2.1
0 466 1.1 6.6 20 0.4 2.5

0 538 1.3 7.8 19 0.4 2.9

0 636 1.5 9.3 23 0.5 3.3
40 709 1.7 10.9 43 0.9 4.2
0 849 2.0 12.9 52 1.0 5.2

60 1013 2.4 15.3 41 0.8 6.1
0 1087 2.5 17.8 57 1.1 7.2
80 1271 3.0 20.8 61 1.2 8.4
90 1405 8.3 241 70 14 9.8
00 1523 3.5 27.6 63 1.3 111
Score = 210 0 1813 4.2 31.8 75 1.5 12.6
0 1942 45 36.4 100 2.0 14.7

0 2131 5.0 41.3 95 1.9 16.6
40 2291 5.3 46.7 106 2.1 18.7
0 4 123 2.5 21.2

60 2238 5.2 57.3 139 2.8 24.0
0 2271 5.3 62.6 142 2.9 26.9
80 2089 49 67.5 175 35 304
90 1890 4.4 71.9 174 8.5 33.9
00 1733 4.0 76.0 210 4.2 38.1
0 1534 3.6 79.5 224 4.5 42.7

0 1300 3.0 82.6 201 4.1 46.7

0 1107 2.6 85.1 201 4.1 50.8
40 930 2.2 87.3 231 4.7 55.4
0 770 1.8 89.1 178 3.6 59.0
60 724 1.7 90.8 193 3.9 62.9
0 575 1.3 92.1 156 3.1 66.1
80 503 1.2 93.3 152 3.1 69.1
90 527 1.2 94.5 164 8.3 72.5
400 401 0.9 95.5 145 2.9 75.4
410 360 0.8 96.3 167 3.4 78.7
420 308 0.7 97.0 154 3.1 81.9
430 260 0.6 97.6 134 2.7 84.6
440 211 0.5 98.1 89 1.8 86.4
450 158 0.4 98.5 110 2.2 88.6
460 143 0.3 98.8 102 2.1 90.6
470 103 0.2 99.1 66 1.3 92.0
480 61 0.1 99.2 54 1.1 93.1
490 71 0.2 99.4 59 1.2 94.3
00 267 0.6 100.0 284 5.7 100.0

Median in Total 42,905 Total 4,956

Average 248 Average 328

Quartiles in St. Dev. 89 St. Dev. 101
Median 250 Median 330

Interquartile Range 105 Interquartile Range 135
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Table 5: Distributions of WBST Quantitative Scores, 2008-2011 Normative Groups

Group 1: HS Education, Post-Secondary Program Applicants

Group 2: HS Education, Job Applicants and Current Employees Weighted According to BLS Civilian
Workforce Data

1: Post-Secondary Program Applicants 2: US Workforce (Matching BLS)

ore % % Weighted N| % Cum. %
0 219 0.5 0.5 17 0.3 0.3
0 38 0.1 0.6 0 0.0 0.3
0 37 0.1 0.7 1 0.0 0.3
0 67 0.2 0.8 0 0.0 0.3
40 60 0.1 1.0 3 0.1 0.4
0 97 0.2 1.2 1 0.0 0.4
60 125 0.3 1.5 4 0.1 0.5
0 159 0.4 1.9 6 0.1 0.6
80 218 0.5 2.4 5 0.1 0.7
90 324 0.8 3.1 8 0.1 0.8
00 343 0.8 3.9 6 0.1 0.9
0 510 1.2 5.1 17 0.3 1.2
0 578 1.3 6.5 18 0.3 1.6
792 1.8 8.3 27 0.5 2.0
40 933 2.2 10.5 52 1.0 3.0
1101 2.6 13.0 58 1.1 4.1
60 1328 3.1 16.1 81 1.5 5.6
0 15632 3.6 19.7 90 1.7 7.2
80 1585 3.7 23.4 107 2.0 9.2
90 1701 4.0 27.4 124 2.3 11.5
Score = 200 00 1795 4.2 31.6 158 29 14.4
0 1986 4.6 36.2 145 2.7 171
0 2083 4.9 41.0 175 3.2 20.3
0 2171 5.1 46.1 212 3.9 24.3
40 0 4.9 0 211 3.9 28.1
0 2134 5.0 56.0 253 4.7 32.8
60 1882 4.4 60.4 262 4.8 37.7
1956 4.6 64.9 237 4.4 421
80 2087 4.9 69.8 270 5.0 47.0
90 2203 5.1 74.9 99 6
00 2500 5.8 80.8 316 5.8 58.4
0 2259 5.3 86.0 359 6.6 65.0
0 1676 3.9 89.9 295 5.4 70.5
0 1293 3.0 92.9 252 4.7 75.2
40 868 2.0 95.0 202 3.7 78.9
0 624 1.5 96.4 154 2.8 81.7
60 398 0.9 97.4 161 3.0 84.7
0 344 0.8 98.2 122 2.2 87.0
80 204 0.5 98.6 90 1.7 88.6
90 137 0.3 98.9 80 1.5 90.1
400 119 0.3 99.2 90 1.7 91.7
410 69 0.2 99.4 89 1.6 93.4
420 85 0.2 99.6 75 1.4 94.8
430 55 0.1 99.7 60 1.1 95.9
440 33 0.1 99.8 42 0.8 96.7
450 19 0.0 99.8 38 0.7 97.4
460 15 0.0 99.9 22 0.4 97.8
470 13 0.0 99.9 28 0.5 98.3
480 11 0.0 99.9 26 0.5 98.8
490 7 0.0 99.9 10 0.2 98.9
00 20 0.0 100.0 57 1.0 100.0
Median in Total 42,903 Total 5,411
Average 236 Average 286
Quartiles in St. Dev. 74 St. Dev. 80
Median 240 Median 290
Interquartile Range 105 Interquartile Range 95
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Extended Time Test Score Adjustment

In certain situations, it may be appropriate to administer the WBST with a time
extension. The extended time administration is designed to provide a more accurate
skills assessment for applicants who are likely to be inaccurately assessed under the
standard time limit.

Wonderlic research shows that a timed period causes applicants to take the test more
seriously and motivates them to perform better. Therefore, the approved extended
time WBST administration procedure combines a standard 20 minute timed period
followed by a time extension on the same test form. This provides separate scores on
both a timed and extended time basis.

The extended time score contains a statistical score adjustment*. This adjustment is
based on a linear regression of observed timed and extended time test scores from
individuals who were accurately assessed during the timed testing period. This
relationship provides a sound method of estimating the appropriate test score for
individuals who are not accurately assessed in the standard 20-minute timed testing
period. Figures 1 and 2 demonstrate this relationship for both the verbal and
quantitative sections of the WBST. As shown in these figures, the appropriate

score for an extended time verbal test administration is expected to equal
approximately 83% of the unadjusted extended time score. Similarly, the appropriate
score for an extended time quantitative test administration is expected to equal
approximately 91% of the unadjusted extended time score. These adjustments will
automatically be made by Wonderlic when your test is scored.

*Please note: A score adjustment may not be appropriate when extended testing
time is provided as a reasonable accomodation for an applicant with a disability.
Please contact Wonderlic Education Solutions for more information.



Figure 1

Regression of WBST Timed Scores on Unadjusted Extended Time Scores
Test of Verbal Skills

(N=225)
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Figure 2
Regression of WBST Timed Scores on Unadjusted Extended Time Scores
Test of Quantitative Skills
(N=649)
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Test Validity

The Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing (AERA, APA & NCME, 1999;
AERA, APA & NCME, 1985) indicate that test validity refers to the appropriateness,
